
Cm OF GROVEPORT 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

October 21, 2013 

ADMINISTRATION - Marsha Hall 

• Status of on-going projects 
Town Center project - AEP work being completed; contractor coming on 
site 
Safe Routes to School Travel Plan - ODOT to schedule engineer 
recommendation 
Port Rd. reconstruction - Columbia Gas relocation completed 
Water Meter Project - Meter installation on-going 
Water Treatment Plant - PTI application was sent to OEPA; Bids in 
November 
Police Building/MB Improvements - bid advertised; bid opening Nov 5 
173 Front St - Ordinance authorizing sale by CIC in Council 
Hole #13 at golf course - 1st phase underway 
2014 Budget - staff working on proposed budget; Council workshop to be 
held Nov. 6 
Health Insurance Renewal - MMO renewal received - 17.7%; addt'I 
quotes requested 

• MORPC Resolution 
This resolution is being sought from all members by MORPC. MORPC has that 
reviews and revises the Articles of Agreement and the Bylaws. Their overall goal for 
the most recent revisions is to provide more clarity, consistency, flexibility, and 
simplicity to the Articles of Agreement and Bylaws. The Commission adopted the 
proposed amendments on September 19, 2013. The revisions do not affect how 
MORPC does business and do not affect how we relate to MORPC; instead it 
primarily cleans up language and provides greater efficiency in how meetings are 
run. If you wish me to provide you with a detailed list of revisions please let me 
know. MORPC would like the resolution to be approved and effective by Dec. 11. 

• Ordinance Authorizing Contract for Health Services with Franklin County Health 
District 
The contract for 2014 is increasing by 3% to $33,085.65. 

• Marsha Hall, Administrator • Kevin C. Shannon, Law Dir. • Ralph Portier, Chief of Police • 
Jeff Green Assistant Administrator/Finance Dir. • Kyle Lund, Parks and Recreation Dir. • Stephen Moore, Chief 

Building Official • Tom Walker Dir. of Golf• Linda Haley, Community Affairs Dir. • Dennis Moore, Public Works Supt. • 
Tom Byrne, Director of Facilities Management 
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• Upcoming Events 
Oct. 24 - Town Center Groundbreaking at 11:30am; lunch will be served 
immediately following at the Town Hall 
Oct. 31 - Trick or Treat from 5:30pm to 7:00pm 
Nov. 8 - Senior Housing Groundbreaking at 12: lSpm 
Nov. 11- Veterans Day remembrance at 3:00pm 

Meetings Attended 
10/16 Mtg with MORPC Executive Director 
10/16 Mtg. re. energy audit 
10/17 Southeast Area Group meeting 

Upcoming Meetings 
10/23 Mtg. re .. utility negotiations 
10/24 Town Center groundbreaking 
10/28 Police and Municipal Buildings Project Pre-bid mtg. 
11/05 Police and Municipal Buildings Project Bid Opening 
11/08 Senior Housing groundbreaking 
11/14-15 NLC Conference 
11/18 Preservation Committee 

GOLF - Tom Walker 

Rounds 
September YTD 

2009 3,617 27,604 

2010 2,999 26,903 

2011 2,983 23,781 

2012 3,281 29,604 

'2013 3,343 26,361 

Last week the Links hosted the Division I Girls District Tournament. Thank you to the 
following volunteers who helped with this tournament: Larry and Jean Ann Hilbert, Joe 
Oseguea, Gerry Clark, and David Roof. 
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Also a special thanks to, Matt Doran and the Golf Maintenance staff, who worked 
tirelessly following the heavy rains of Sunday evening and Monday morning to get the 
course into shape and make it playable for the tournament. 

The hole # 13 project has begun and the 1st phase of the project is expected to be 
completed in 3 to 4 weeks. We are also planning to begin bunker renovations while the 
hole #13 project is ongoing. 

PUBLIC WORKS - Dennis Moore 

The following projects have been undertaken/completed in 2nd half of September 
and 1st half of October: 
- Ongoing miscellaneous maintenance/repair/clean of city vehicles and 

equipment 
- Ongoing brush/trash removal throughout city 
- Roadside mowing/Cemetery mowing 
- Car Show Set-up/Take down 
- Hendron Park dirt work and electric 
- Asphalt: Bixby Rd./Church St 
- Stump removal and grinding 
- Water Line work: Benson Ct 
- Quarterly Water Meter Reading 
- Apple Butter Day 

Any Questions or Concerns, please contact the Public Works Dept. 

BUILDING AND ZONING - Stephen Moore 

Planning Commission 

Deadline for submission is October 4, 2013 for the November 4, 2013 
meeting 
#2013-07 - A request by Bright Innovations for a use variance at 5650 Groveport Rd 
Building 5 A & B. (Parcel # 185-002547) 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Deadline for submission is October 4, 2013 for the November 4, 2013 
meeting 
#2013-015 - A request by Emery's Maintenance Building & Remodeling Inc. for a 
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driveway located at 350 Clark Ct. Parcel #185-000566. 
#2013-016 - A request by Bright Innovations for a conditional use at 5650 Groveport 
Rd Bldg 6B. Parcel #185-002547. 
#2013-017 - A request by Red Architecture & Planning for the landscaping located at 
6100 Opus Dr. Parcel #185-002611. 
#2013-018 - A request by Site Enhancement Services for the signs to be located at 
6000 Groveport Rd. Parcel #185-000927. 

Update on Projects: 
Bright Innovations 3 new buildings - in progress 
McGraw Hill expansion - in progress 
Cardinal Health turnstile - in progress 
Komar Industries expansion into new building - in progress 
Columbus Regional Airport Authority alt to bldg. - in progress 
Schwarz Supply - Certificate of Occupancy issued 
HD Supply - interior alterations - racking -Certificate of Occupancy issued 
Lazy Boy - interior alterations- Temporary Certificate of Occupancy issued 
GAP - IT closet/Waste Chute - in progress 
Advance Auto - plans submitted 
Senior Community - plans submitted 
Innotrac - pick module - in progress 

Permit Updates 
September 
BUILDING PERMIT 
ELECTRICAL PERMIT 
HVAC PERMIT 
PLUMBING 
FIRE ALARAM PERMIT 
FIRE SUPPRESSION 
LANDSCAPE 
ZONING COMPLIANCE 
LANDSCAPING 

22 
6 
5 
2 
1 
3 
0 

17 
1 



2013 Maintenance 

2013 Mowing Spread Sheets - J & J Property Maintenance 

FILE # Parcel # ADDRESS W/O DATE ESTIMATE$ APRD MOW DATE MOWED 

20131318 185-001046 469 Benson Dr 

20131329 185-001926 5734 Cedar Lawn Dr 

6/3/2013 $ 

5/31/201 3 

20131522 185-001926 5734 Cedar Lawn Dr-2nd cut 7/1 612013 

$ 

$ 

$ 20131287 7 Parcels 

20131517 7 Parcels 

OCrowAve 

0 Crow Ave 

20131311 185-002502 5715 Cruiser Ave 

20131409 185-002502 5715 Cruiser Ave - 2nd cut 

20131524 29 Parcels 0 Elmont Pl 

20131436 1 Parcels 2 Elmont Pl 

20131523 2 Parcels 2 Elmont Pl -2nd cut 

20131328 185-001894 4805 Elmont Pl 

20131272 185-002383 4845 Founder Dr 

20131404 185-002383 4845 Founder Dr- 2nd cut 

20131503 185-002383 4845 Founders Dr - 3rd cut 

20131281 185-000081 0 Front St 

20131432 185-000081 0 Front St - 2nd cut 

20131367 19 Parcels 0 Green Ave 

20131289 185-000603 374 Green Ave 

20131282 185-002774 5610 Groveport Rd 

20131295 185-000856 4833 Hamilton Rd 

20131373 185-002269 5185 Sand Ct 

20131519 185-002269 5185 Sand Ct- 2nd cut 

20131242 185-000985 120 Shaffer Dr 
20131366 185-000985 120 Shaffer Dr - 2nd cut 
20131513 185-000985 120ShafferDr -3rdcut 

20131516 20 Parcels 0 Tallman St 

5115/2013 

7116/2013 $ 

5121812013 $ 

6/1812013 $ 

7/16/2013 $ 

6121 /201 3 $ 

7116/2013 $ 

6/4/2013 $ 

5121/2013 $ 

6/1812013 $ 

7111 /2013 $ 

5/8/2013 $ 

6/20/2013 $ 

6/412013 $ 

511512013 $ 

5/2212013 $ 

6/18/2013 $ 

6/5/2013 $ 

7116/2013 $ 

517/2013 $ 
6/312013 $ 

7/16/2013 $ 
7/1612013 $ 

113.75 6/4/2013 

70.00 

87.50 

250.00 

6/4/2013 

7/17/2013 

5116/2013 

250.00 7/1712013 

62.50 5/29/2013 

50.00 6120/2013 

1,428.00 7/17/2013 

67.50 6124/2013 

100.00 7/1712013 

148. 75 6/4/2013 

70.00 5/2212013 

70.00 6/20/2013 

70.00 7/12/2013 

100.00 5/1412013 

100.00 71212013 

400.00 6/4/2013 

140.00 5/16/2013 

200.00 5/23/2013 

250.00 6/20/2013 

70.00 6/6/2013 

87.50 7/17/2013 

70.00 5/13/2013 
87.50 6/412013 

87.50 7/17/2013 
550.00 7117/2013 

BLS12737 ENCUMBERED $5,000 $ 4,980.50 

20131538 185-001046 469 Benson Dr-2nd cut 

20131627 185-001046 469 Benson Dr -3rd cut 

20131656 185-001096 4100 Bixby Rd 

20131610 185-000254 540 Blacklick St 

7122/2013 $ 

8119/2013 $ 

8/27/2013 $ 

8114/2013 

20131624 185-001926 5734 Cedar Lawn Dr- 3rd cut 811512013 

$ 

$ 

140.00 7/24/2013 

105.00 8/21 /2013 

150.00 8/3012013 

105.00 

87.50 

811512013 

8116/2013 

6/5113 

6/5113 

7/23/13 

5/30113 

7/20113 

5131113 

6121 /13 

7123/13 

6126113 

7123113 

6/5/13 

5123113 

6121113 

7116113 

5/14113 

6126113 

6/10113 

5123/13 

5/31/13 

6124113 

6/7/13 

7123/1 3 

518113 
6/5113 

7/24/13 
7/23113 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount Paid $ 

7124/1 3 

8/2011 3 

9/3113 

8119/13 

8119/13 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$APRD 

113.75 

70.00 

87.50 

250.00 

250.00 

62.50 

50.00 

1,428.00 

67.50 

100.00 

148.75 

70.00 

70.00 

70.00 

100.00 

100.00 

400.00 

140.00 

200.00 

250.00 

70.00 

87.50 

70.00 
87.50 
87.50 

550.00 

4,980.50 

140.00 

105.00 

150.00 

105.00 

87.50 

PD CONTRACTO ADMIN FEES 

6/6/2013 

6/6/2013 

7126/2013 $ 

61312013 

125.00 

7/2312013 $125 x 7 = $875.00 

6/312013 

6128/2013 $ 

7126/2013 

6/2812013 

712612013 $ 

125.00 

125.00 

125.00 

125.00 

BILLING NOTICE 

617/2013 

6/7/2013 

712912013 

6/4/2013 

712412013 

6/4/2013 

612812013 

7129/2013 

612812013 

712912013 

617/2013 

5129/2013 

6/28/2013 

7/18/2013 

PAID DATE DATE TO FINANCE FOR TAXING 

71112013 cert mail retd undeliable 

30 days past notice recd = turned over to financ 

811 /2013 ltr recd Diyanni says they do not own 

71812013 cert mail retd unclaimed 

812312013 cert mail retd unlcaimed 

71812013 cert mail retd unable to forward 

7/812013 cert mail retd unable to forward 

8126/2013 - cert mail retd unclaimed 

8/3012013 paid 

8/2212013 - payment never recd - turned over 

7126/2013 paid 

61312013 cert mail retd undeliverable 

711512013 cert mail red undeliverable 

81512013 cert mail red undeliverable 

6/6/2013 

512812013 

6128/2013 $ 

7/18/2013 $ 

5/21/2013 5/23/2013 (CONTRACT 61312013 paid 

7/212013 

6/1212013 

5/28/2013 

61312013 

612812013 

6/1212013 

7/26/2013 $ 

51812013 
61612013 $ 

7/2612013 $ 

7/26/2013 

125.00 

125.00 

125.00 

101 .30.52300 

7/26/2013 $ 

812712013 $ 

911212013 

812112013 

8/2212013 s 

125.00 

125.00 

125.00 

71312013 (CONTRACT! 711512013 paid 

6/1912013 7/1/2013 paid 

5131/2013 

614/2013 

6/2812013 

6/ 1912013 

7129/2013 

512312013 
61712013 
712912013 
7129/2013 

712912013 

8127/2013 

911712013 

812212013 

812212013 

6/10/2013 - cert mail retd undeliverable 

6/1 412013 paid 

8/22/2013 - payment never recd - turned over 

7/2212013 - cert mail retd undeliverable 

81512013 - cert mail reld undeliverable 

5131/2013 - cert mail retd undeliverable 
6/17/2013 - cert mail retd undeliverable 
81512013 - cert mail retd undeliverable 

913/2013 - cert mail returned undeliverable 

9/24/2013 - cert mail retd unclaimed 

1017/2013 paid 

9117/2013 cert mail rectrd - unclaimed 

10/0112013 no payment after 30 day notice 



2013 Ma ntenance 

20131712 185-001926 5734 Cedar Lawn Dr- 4th cut 9/13/2013 $ 87.50 9/13/2013 9/16/13 $ 87.50 9/17/2013 $ 125.00 9/18/2013 

20131569 185-002323 452 Crestmoore Dr 8/27/2013 s 105.00 812812013 8128/13 $ 105.00 8/30/2013 9/312013 9/17/2013 cert mail retd - undeliverable 

20131555 185-002502 5715 Cruiser Ave 7/2612013 $ 50.00 7129/2013 7130113 $ 50.00 81512013 815/2013 811512013 cert mail retd - undeliverable 

20131659 185-002502 5715 Cruiser Ave-2nd cut 812712013 $ 50.00 813012013 913113 $ 50.00 911 212013 $ 125.00 9118/2013 9124/2013 - cert mail retd undeliverable 

20131609 185-002383 4845 Fo unders Dr -4th cut 8114/2013 $ 70.00 8/1512013 8/19113 s 70.00 8/2212013 $ 125.00 8/2212013 8128/2013 - cert mail retd - undeliverable 

20131711 185-002383 4845 Founders Dr -5th cut 911312013 $ 70.00 9113/2013 9116113 $ 70.00 9117/2013 $ 125.00 911812013 912512013 - cert mail retd undeliverable 

20131564 185-000081 0 Front St -3rd cut 712912013 $ 100.00 7129/2013 7130113 $ 100.00 81512013 810512013 (CONTRACT 8/1912013 paid 

20131744 185-000081 0 Front SI- 4th cut 911812013 $ 100.00 9/18/2013 9120113 $ 100.00 912412013 9/2412013 (CONTRACT) 

20131587 185-001960 0 Hamilton Rd 8/5/2013 $ 750.00 8/612013 8115113 $ 75000 811512013 8/1612013 8/23/2013 - cert mail retd -found another addrei 

20131750 185-001960 0 Hamilton Rd- 2nd cut 9118/2013 s 850.00 9/20/2013 9124113 $ 85000 101112013 $ 125.00 101212013 

20131518 185-001433 0 Opus Dr 711612013 $ 1,000.00 7117/2013 7124113 $ 1,000.00 712612013 7129/2013 81812013 cert mail retd - no such# 

20131658 185-002286 5156 Sand Ct 812712013 $ 87.50 8/3012013 911113 $ 87.50 91512013 9/612013 10/0112013 cert mail retd - uncliamed 

20131521 27 Parcels 0 Scott Dr 7/1612013 $ 600.00 7123/2013 7125113 $ 600.00 8/112013 8/212013 8/9/2013 paid 

201 31654 185-000985 120 Shaffer Dr - 4th cut 812712013 s 87.50 8/30/2013 911113 $ 87.50 915/2013 s 125.00 9/612013 9117/2013 cert mail retd - undeliverable 
20131740 185-002296 5077 Shellbark Ct 911812013 $ 96.25 912412013 9/26/13 $ 96.25 101712013 1018/2013 

20131657 185-002291 5137 Shellbark Ct 812712013 $ 57.50 813012013 91112013 $ 57.50 91512013 91612013 1010712013 cert mail retd - uncliamed 

Bl513141 ENCUMBERED $5,000 $ 4,748.75 Amount Paid $ 4,748.75 101 .30.52300 

20131515 185-002060 0 Green Pointe Dr S 911712013 $ 650.00 911812013 9120113 $ 650.00 912512013 912612013 101712013 paid 

BL51 3203 ENCUMBERED $3,000 $ 650.00 Amount Paid $ 650.00 



Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Council Report 

September 2013 

Tile Work in Secondary Lobby of GRC 
Staff has signed a contract with Continental Commercial Floors. The existing 
vinyl floor will be removed and replaced with ceramic tile. The tile will have a four 
color pattern. Work should begin in October 2013 and will take place during 
normal operating hours. Staff will work with the contractor so that patrons have 
access to all areas of the facility. 

Landscaping of Digital Marquee Sign 
Staff worked with a local contractor for the brick work and hydro-seeding around 
the new digital marquee sign. Staff recently planted boxwoods and mums in the 
planter. Staff has received a lot of positive feedback from the general public 
regarding the sign. 

Cracksealing, Sealcoating & Striping 
Staff has signed a contract with M & D Blacktop to have the paved parking lots in 
Groveport Park cracksealed, sealcoated and striped. The contract also includes 
sealcoating the paved leisure path. Cracksealing will most likely be completed in 
2013, but the sealcoating and striping may have to be completed in 2014. 
Contractors are behind in their work due to the wet summer. 

Art Work in Group Fitness Studio 
Staff will be adding four large (48" x 96") colorful collages to the Group Fitness 
Studio. The collages show people exercising. Staff hopes that the collages will 
give more life to the room and help to motivate class participants. 

Southeast Senior Center Health Fair 
The Groveport Recreation/Senior Center hosted the Southeast Senior Center 
Health Fair on September 11 , 2013 (10 AM - 1 PM). Patrons were able to meet 
with local health care providers and enjoy FREE Blood Pressure Screenings, 
FREE Lunch and Door Prizes. The event was sponsored by Scioto Community, 
Mount Carmel Hospice & Pallative Care and the Wesley Ridge Retirement 
Community. Staff believes that over 150 people attended the event. 

November - December Programs 
Please see the attached Rec News Blast for information pertaining to our 
upcoming programs and events. 

Statistics 
Please see attached statistics. 



Account Jan. Feb. 
Recreation Center 108, 153.76 100,573.10 

Fitness 7,353.64 6,784.90 

Athletics 2.294.75 6,816.00 

Gen. PrOQramminQ 3,787.00 2,161.00 

Aquatics indoor 7,906.00 9,480.00 

Aquatics Outdoor 0.00 0.00 

Parks 0.00 140.00 

Silver Sneakers 4,953.00 4,761 .00 
SUBTOTAL 134,448.15 130,696.00 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Gross Revenue 

Mar. April May June July Aug. Sept. 
92,479.66 66.318.69 62.004.90 61.926.34 58.700.15 50.894.77 52,790.40 

5,851 .75 6,066.20 4 658.60 5,186.30 5,510.62 4,335.90 7,295.58 

13,224.50 13,867.50 19.371 .00 8.874.50 12,213.00 9,454.00 4.009.50 

10,670.50 5,672.50 9.930.50 449.00 1.425.00 3.970.75 3,794.75 

3,735.00 -775.00 69.00 0.00 1,022.00 483.00 8,642.75 

310.00 7,336.40 21,593.20 111 ,209.77 83,593.26 36.901 .09 4.054.00 

0.00 340.00 100.00 250.00 100.00 200.00 50.00 

6,744.00 15,822.00 7,437.00 5,556.00 5,511.00 0.00 11.475.00 
133,015.41 114,648.29 125,164.20 193,455.91 168,075.03 106,239.51 92,311.98 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
653.843.77 

53,045.49 

90,124.75 

41.861 .00 

30,742.75 

264,997.72 

1, 180.00 

62,259.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,198,054.48 



Average Daily Attendance 
Day of Week Jan. Feb. 

Monday 664 659 
Tuesday 496 559 

Wednesday 570 610 
Thursday 513 516 

Friday 407 458 
Saturday 386 360 

Sunday 342 422 
Avg./Day 487 512 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

Mar. 
676 
580 
581 
511 
478 
368 
316 
496 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Visit Statitics 

April May June July Aug. 
558 444 472 472 369 
448 421 414 432 340 
520 413 405 423 343 
426 363 364 367 336 
373 320 314 346 273 
306 223 214 221 163 
222 160 172 186 111 
416 334 327 358 283 

Sept. 
389 
343 
362 
320 
282 
184 
156 
286 

> The above figures do not included visior traffic associated with programs, rentals or special events. 

Overall Total by Hour for Month -
Check·ln Time Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. Sept. 
5:30AM-6AM 804 651 661 741 605 492 528 513 538 

6AM - 7AM 516 573 563 483 473 454 491 355 384 
7AM-8AM 608 597 557 524 502 510 561 452 437 
8AM-9AM 1,029 1,045 1,076 1,017 835 829 836 686 633 

9AM-10AM 1,099 979 1,124 943 761 854 876 711 725 
10 AM - 11 AM 999 887 977 830 660 714 827 616 571 
11 AM - 12 PM 962 1,039 996 784 650 653 785 596 531 

12 PM -1 PM 975 1,126 1,106 811 712 627 726 504 534 
1PM-2PM 882 829 948 608 486 600 616 455 423 
2PM-3PM 890 894 872 618 513 536 579 537 470 
3PM-4 PM 1,098 971 1.252 922 688 772 835 540 569 
4PM - 5 PM 1,382 1,418 1,447 1,042 892 817 952 651 716 
5PM-6PM 1,468 1,342 1,283 1, 113 865 827 888 701 736 
6 PM-7 PM 1, 146 1,219 1,200 959 810 668 829 602 631 
7PM-8PM 659 684 717 557 517 433 395 286 361 
8 PM-9 PM 79 88 104 101 60 17 18 16 40 

Monthly Totals 14,596 14,342 14,883 12,053 10,029 9,803 10,742 8,221 8,299 
> The above figures do not included visior traffic associated with programs, rentals or special events. 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
4,702 
4,033 
4,227 
3,716 
3,250 
2,425 
2,087 
3,499 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
5,533 
4,292 
4,748 
7,986 
8,072 
7,081 
6,996 
7,121 
5,847 
5,909 
7,647 
9,317 
9,223 
8,064 
4,609 

523 
0 0 0 102,968 



RESIDENT 

Classification 
Youth 
Teen 

Young Adult 
College Student 

Adult 
Active Military, Police, Fire 

Senior Adult 
Senior Married Couple 

Household of 2 
Household of 3 

Household of 4+ 
TOTALS 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Membership Sales {page 1 of 2) 

Annual Fee Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. Sept. 
$122 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 
$170 0 2 1 2 2 0 1 1 1 
$182 0 3 2 3 1 4 0 3 4 
$183 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
$213 28 18 13 9 10 7 5 5 8 
$213 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
$107 20 8 13 7 6 8 10 4 5 
$193 5 11 20 2 5 7 1 1 0 
$362 12 5 18 4 6 9 5 4 4 
$463 4 5 9 2 1 1 3 0 1 
$580 7 7 33 5 4 2 4 3 1 

effective 211/13 80 59 110 35 35 39 29 21 25 

CORPORATE RESIDENT 

Classification Annual Fee Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. Sept. 
Youth $122 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Teen $170 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 

YounQ Adult $182 0 1 2 1 1 2 0 3 2 
College Student $183 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Adult $213 11 11 14 9 10 8 8 6 7 
Active Military, Police, Fire $213 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Senior Adult $107 7 9 4 2 4 1 0 2 4 
Senior Married Couple $193 1 4 0 3 3 2 0 4 0 

Household of 2 $362 8 7 8 2 3 1 1 4 1 
Household of 3 $463 3 3 6 0 1 1 0 1 0 

Household of 4+ $580 4 7 28 2 2 2 1 0 0 
TOTALS effective 2/1 /13 35 44 62 20 24 18 11 21 14 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Totals 
4 

10 
20 

3 
103 

1 
81 
52 
67 
26 
66 

0 0 0 433 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Totals 
0 
4 

12 
1 

84 
0 

33 
17 
35 
15 
46 

0 0 0 136 



NON-RESIDENT 

Classification 
Youth 
Teen 

Young Adult 
College Student 

Adult 
Active Military, Police, Fire 

Senior Adult 
Senior Married Couple 

Household of 2 
Household of 3 

Household of 4+ 
TOTALS 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Membership Sales (page 2 of 2) 

Annual Fee Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. Sepl 
$210 4 2 3 0 0 1 4 0 1 
$293 0 5 3 4 1 1 1 1 3 
$311 0 8 4 5 6 0 0 4 3 
$274 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
$366 62 42 28 26 15 13 16 12 14 

$276 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
$185 63 58 52 31 24 22 18 25 22 
$334 34 36 32 14 13 12 10 11 8 
$626 16 13 36 7 2 4 3 0 6 
$695 17 12 36 8 3 6 4 6 3 
$869 7 18 86 9 0 9 6 2 3 

effective 2/1/13 216 194 280 104 64 68 62 61 63 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Totals 
15 
19 
30 
6 

228 
7 

315 
170 
87 
95 

140 
0 0 0 1,112 

I GRAND TOTAL! 1,047] 



Classification 
Youth (3 - 12 Years) 
Adult (13 Yrs. & Above) 
Group Rate (10 Day Passes) 

Group Rate (20 Day Passes) 

TOTALS 

Classification 
Youth (3 - 12 Years) 
Adult (13 Yrs. & Above) 
Group Rate (10 Day Passes) 

Group Rate (20 Day Passes) 

TOTALS 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

Jan. 
229 
844 

30 
8 

1,111 

Jan. 
1,567 
7,780 
1,650 

970 
11,967 

Feb. 
330 
863 

27 
6 

1,226 

Feb. 
2,221 
7,910 
1,500 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Day Pass Sales 

Mar. April May June July Aug. 
266 247 146 140 161 59 
930 530 398 499 537 284 

37 18 13 18 18 17 
10 7 3 12 6 1 

1,243 802 560 669 722 361 

Day Pass Revenue($) 

Mar. April May June Julv Aua. 
1,778 1,667 976 932 1,066 392 
8,584 4,799 3,507 4,478 4,830 2,576 
2,050 980 800 980 980 930 

580 1,000 690 440 1,200 620 90 
12,211 13,412 8,136 5,723 7,590 7,496 3,988 

Sept. 
48 

243 
15 

3 
309 

Sept. 
313 

2,128 
860 
290 

3,591 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
1,626 
5,128 

193 
56 

0 0 0 7,003 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
10,912 
46,592 
10,730 

5,880 
0 0 0 74,114 



Area Jan. Feb. 
Lock 22 Room 0 0 
1847 Room 0 0 
Ohio Room 4 7 
Erie Room 4 4 
Multi-Purpose Room 0 0 
Kitchen 0 0 
Group F~ . Studio 0 0 
Climbina Wall 0 0 
Gvm (1/2 Crt.l 0 0 
Gvm (Full Crt.l 1 0 
Lao Lane 0 0 
Lao Pool 0 0 
Indoor Aquatics Ctr 0 0 
TOTALS 9 11 

Area Jan. Feb. 
Lock22 Room 0 0 
1847 Room 0 0 
Ohio Room 160 400 
Erie Room 160 160 
Multi-Purpose Room 0 0 
Kitchen 0 0 
Group Fit Studio 0 0 
Climbing Wall 0 0 
Gvm (1/2 Crt.l 0 0 
Gvm <Full Crt.l 150 0 
Lao Lane 0 0 
Lao Pool 0 0 
Indoor Aquatics Ctr 0 0 
TOTALS 470 560 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

Mar. 
1 
0 
4 
5 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

11 

Mar. 
30 
0 

160 
200 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

160 
0 
0 
0 

550 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Facility Rentals 

Acri! May June Julv AuQ. 
1 0 0 0 1 
0 0 0 0 0 
5 3 4 5 5 
4 4 5 4 4 
0 0 0 0 1 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
1 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

11 7 9 9 11 

Facility Rental·Revenue ($) 
Acri I May June Julv Aua. 

60 0 0 0 60 
0 0 0 0 0 

200 120 160 200 310 
160 160 200 160 160 

0 0 0 0 200 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

160 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

580 280 360 360 730 

Sept. 
2 
0 
6 
5 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

13 

SeDt. 
80 

0 
340 
260 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

680 

• The information noted above only includes rentals/reservations that generated direct revenue. 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
5 
0 

43 
39 

1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 91 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
230 

0 
2,050 
1.620 

200 
0 
0 
0 
0 

470 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 4,570 

• Excluded from the statistics above: Amercian Red Cross, Relay For Life, Natl. Guard Ceremonies, Birthday Party Packages (stats noted elsewhere), COG Event/Activity. 



Event 
Birthday Party 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

Jan.I Feb. 
151 15 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Birthday Party Packages 

Mar.I April Mayl June July 
141 9 121 2 9 

Sept. 
10 

Rooms reserved for Birthday Party Packages include: Lock 22, 1847, Ohio Room & Erie Room. 

Birthday Party Package Revenue 

Event Jan.I Feb.I Mar.I Aprill Mayl Junel July Sept. 
Birthda 3,3001 3,4861 3, 1631 1,9721 2,7921 4401 2,001 2,246 

Oct.I Nov. Dec.I Total 
86 

Oct.I Nov.I Dec.I Total 
19,400 



Daily Totals Jan. 
Monda-y 39 

Tuesday 26 
Wednesday 38 

Thursda'Y 37 
Friday 36 

Saturda'Y 33 
MONTHLY TOTALS 209 

Daily Totals Jan. 
Monday 31 

Tuesday 29 
Wednesday 32 

Thursda-y 33 
MONTHLY TOTALS 125 

Classification Jan. 
Daily 245.00 

Punch Cards 720.00 

TOTALS 965.00 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

Feb. 
50 
37 
40 
36 
32 
60 

255 

Feb. 
15 
41 
18 
14 
88 

Feb. 
312.50 

675.00 

987.50 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Kiddin' Around Room -A.M. 

Mar. April May June July Aug. 
55 52 21 28 48 26 
51 29 40 40 32 38 
30 29 30 26 24 24 
39 25 36 33 13 38 
58 19 25 20 18 21 
56 24 25 25 20 20 

289 178 177 172 155 167 

Kiddin' Around Room - P.M. 

Mar. April May June July Aug. 
29 34 19 21 25 9 
43 35 17 15 21 15 
23 21 16 8 12 11 
18 30 12 21 12 20 

113 120 64 65 70 55 

Kiddin' Around Room Revenue 

Mar. April May June July Aug. 
292.50 215.00 202.50 192.50 220.00 160.00 

720.00 360.00 315.00 405.00 360.00 315.00 

1,012.50 575.00 517.50 597.50 580.00 475.00 

Sept. 
39 
30 
28 
23 
37 
16 

173 

Sept. 
25 
25 
21 
15 
86 

Sept. 
240.00 

450.00 

690.00 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
358 
323 
269 
280 
266 
279 

0 0 0 1,775 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
208 
241 
162 
175 

0 0 0 786 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
2,080.00 

4,320.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 6,400.00 



Day/Time Jan. 
Mondays I 6 - 8 PM 51 
Tuesdays I 6 - 8 PM 58 
Thursdays I 6 - 8 PM 50 
Saturdays / 12 - 3 PM 60 
Sundays/ 12 - 3 PM 65 
MONTHLY TOTALS 284 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

Feb. 
41 
63 
16 
87 
48 
255 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center 
Climbing Wall 

Mar. April May June July Aug. 
46 32 x x x x 
36 28 8 14 14 11 
19 15 19 19 10 13 
53 26 28 3 26 8 
69 36 16 x x x 

223 137 71 36 50 32 

Sept. 
x 
9 
20 
28 
38 
95 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
170 
241 
181 
319 
272 

0 0 0 1183 



ProQram 
Fit Camp 
Kickboxinq 
H20 Kickboxing 
SWAT 
Water Aerobics 
Trim Tummies 
SilverSneakers MSROM 
Yooa 
SilverSneakers MSROM 
Arthritis Aquatics 
Arthritis Land 
Strength & Tone 
Water Aerobics 
Zumba 
Boot Camp 
Indoor Cyclino 
Total Warrior Fitness 
Indoor Cyclino 

SUBTOTAL 

Contractor 
Denune 
Newland 
O'Lynn 
TOTALS 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Fitness Classes 

Instructor Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. 
Kelly Carpenter 36 27 
Kelly Carpenter 80 119 88 67 63 43 80 48 
Sara Denune 37 43 39 42 47 27 42 42 
Sara Denune 175 125 106 90 33 45 70 53 
Sara Denune 135 106 147 185 147 119 191 119 
Sara Denune 23 34 25 32 19 24 26 36 
Sara Denune 80 74 60 141 84 109 103 127 
Bonnie Finneran 61 36 42 32 18 29 32 24 
Kathy Frank 68 51 70 66 73 69 35 74 
Kathy Frank 110 124 80 141 75 181 154 111 
Kathy Frank 38 43 27 47 26 57 37 46 
Kathy Frank 17 28 18 16 23 13 8 13 
Kathy Frank 140 149 129 161 102 204 200 178 
Kathy Frank 63 59 53 71 39 56 55 75 
Joe Newland 64 48 31 50 40 63 66 42 
Joe Newland 11 18 15 17 
Hector Ortiz 9 4 10 0 
Anoela Woods 38 23 27 36 15 12 

1,185 1,111 967 1,194 804 1,051 1,099 988 

Personal Training 

Service Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July AUQ. 
Personal Training 80 46 70 75 64 56 65 56 
Personal Traininq 67 64 71 77 62 74 74 55 
Personal Training 85 83 80 90 75 68 85 84 

232 193 221 242 201 198 224 195 

Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
63 

38 626 
47 366 
65 762 

119 1,268 
42 261 

112 890 
21 295 
77 583 

160 1,136 
28 349 
25 161 

161 1,424 
60 531 
54 458 

61 
23 

151 

1,009 0 0 0 9,408 

Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
75 587 
68 612 
74 724 

217 0 0 0 1,923 



Sex Season 
Men Winter 
Men Winter 
Co-Ed Winter 
Co-Ed SprinQ 
Co-Ed Spring 
Men Spring/Sum mer 
Men Spring/Sum mer 
Men Spring/Sum mer 
Co-Ed Spring/Summer 
Men Summer 
Men Summer 
Co-Ed Summer 
Men Fall 
Men Fall 
Co-Ed Fall 
Co-Ed Fall 

*Participants 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Adult Athletic Leagues 

Sport Division Day of Play Begin Date 
Basketball B Thursday 29-Nov-12 
Basketball B Sunday 2-Dec-12 
Volleyball A Wednesday 16-Jan-13 
Pickleball B Thursday 4-Apr-13 
Volleyball Tournament A Saturday 13-Apr-13 
Softball A Monday 22-Apr-13 
Softball B Tuesday 23-Apr-13 
Softball B Thursday 25-Apr-13 
Softball A Friday 26-Apr-13 
Softball Tournament B Saturday 6/22/2013 
Basketball B Sunday 6/9/2013 
Pickleball B Thursday 6/20/2013 
Softball B Monday 8/19/2013 
Softball B Tuesday 8/20/2013 
Volleyball A Wednesday 9/18/2013 
Pickleball B Thursday 9/12/2013 

End Date #Teams 
24-Feb-13 6 
3-Mar-13 10 
10-Apr-13 10 
6-Jun-13 *9 
13-Apr-13 6 
29-Jul-13 6 
30-Jul-13 5 
1-Aug-13 8 
2-Aug-13 9 
6/22/2013 8 
8/4/2013 8 
8/15/2013 *4 
9/30/2013 5 
9/17/2013 6 
12/4/2013 6 

11/14/2013 *8 

TOTAL 93 



Location Facility 
Groveport Park Diamond#5 
Groveport Park Diamond #4 
Groveoort Park Diamond #3 
Groveport Park Diamond #2 
Groveport Park Diamond #1 
Degenhart Park Court #1 
Degenhart Park Court #2 
Deaenhart Park Court #3 
Cruiser Park Soccer Fields 
SUBTOTAL 

Location Facility 
Groveport Park Diamond #5 
Groveport Park Diamond#4 
Groveport Park Diamond #3 
Groveport Park Diamond #2 
Groveport Park Diamond #1 
Degenhart Park Court #1 
Dooenhart Park Court #2 
Deaenhart Park Court #3 
Cruiser Park Soccer Fields 
SUBTOTAL 
GRAND TOTAL 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Athletic Field/Court Reservations 

January February March 
Income R NR R NR R NR 

$20 0 0 0 0 2 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

$40 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 2 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

$10.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

$120 0 0 0 0 0 0 
$190.00 0 0 0 0 4 0 

July Au! ust September 
Income R NR R NR R NR 

$40 3 0 2 2 1 0 
$40 0 0 1 2 0 0 
$50 2 1 2 2 0 0 
$80 0 4 9 2 6 0 
$90 0 1 0 0 0 3 

7 0 1 0 0 0 
7 0 1 0 0 0 
7 0 1 0 0 0 
1 0 5 0 0 4 

$300 27 6 22 8 7 7 
$490 

April May June 
R NR R NR R NR 
15 1 2 0 0 0 
4 0 0 0 0 0 
4 0 5 2 3 0 
11 0 2 0 3 0 
3 0 0 0 0 0 
9 0 1 1 8 0 

10 0 1 0 8 0 
10 0 1 0 8 0 
0 4 0 0 0 0 
66 5 12 3 30 0 

6-MONTH SUB-TOTAL 120 

October November December 
R NR R NR R NR 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
6-MONTH SUB-TOTAL 77 

[ RUNNING 12-MONTH TOTAL I 197 I 



Proa ram Begin Date 
JSS Indoor Soccer 3-4 years 1/18/2013 
JSS Indoor Soccer 5-6 vears 1/18/2013 
JSS Vball 3/4 Grade Clinic 1/21/2013 
JSS Vball 5/6 Grade League 1/21/2013 
JSS Lll Hooo Stars-Winter Session 1/1212013 
5/6 Grade Basketball League 1126/2013 
JSS Lil Hoop Stars-Spring Session 3112/2013 
JSS Volleyball LeaQue 3/18/2013 
U5/U6 Soccer 3/16/2013 
U7/U8 Soccer 3/16/2013 
U9/U 1 O Soccer 3116/2013 
U11/U12 Soccer 3/16/2013 
U13/U14 Soccer 3/16/2013 
JSS SorirlQ Break Camp 4/1/2013 
JSS Hummingbird Soccer 4/15/2013 
GPTA Little Tennis 4/20/2013 
GPTA Rio & Rally Tennis 4/20/2013 
GPTA Future Stars 4/20/2013 
GPTA Tennis 101 4/20/2013 
GPTA Drill & Play 4/2012013 
GPTA Junior USTA Team 4/20/2013 
JSS T-birds T-ball 5/17/2013 
GPTA Little Tennis 6/10/2013 
GPTA Rip & Rally Tennis 6/10/2013 
GPTA Future Stars 6/10/2013 
GPTA Tennis 101 6/10/2013 
GPTA Drill & Play 6/10/2013 
JSS Summer Camp - Week #1 6/10/2013 
JSS Summer Camo - Week #2 6/17/2013 
JSS Summer Camp - Week #3 6/24/2013 
JSS Summer Camp - Week #4 7/8/2013 
JSS Summer Camo - Week #5 7/15/2013 
JSS Summer Camp - Week #6 7/2212013 
JSS Summer Camp - Week #7 7/29/2013 
U5/U6 Soccer 8/17/3013 
U7/U8 Soccer 8/17/3013 
U9/U10 Soccer 8/17/3013 
U11/U12 Soccer 8/17/3013 
U13/U14 Soccer 8/17/3013 
JSS T-Ball 9/10/2013 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Youth Athletics 

End Date Canceled R NR Misc. Notes 
3/1/2013 4 18 
3/1/2013 6 14 

2/25/2013 1 8 
311/2013 3 15 

2116/2013 5 17 
3/9/2013 21 33 6teams 

4/23/2013 7 12 
4/29/2013 1 10 
5/18/2013 20 38 61eams 
5/18/2013 19 63 9 teams - 1 additional team in league from Bloom Carroll 
5/18/2013 18 47 7 teams - 8 additional teams in leaQue from Bloom Carroll & Canal W inchester 
5/1812013 9 32 4 teams - 3 additional teams in leaciue from Bloom Carroll & Canal W inchester 
5/18/2013 B 9 1 team in the MSSA 
4/5/2013 11 16 
5/20/2013 11 40 
5/24/2013 2 6 
5/24/2013 6 13 3 sections 
5124/2013 2 7 
5124/2013 1 4 
5/24/2013 3 8 2 sections 
5124/2013 3 14 2 sections 
6/21/2013 15 67 
8/212013 3 8 2 sections 
8/212013 9 18 3sections 
81212013 2 3 
8/212013 1 5 
8/2/2013 x 

6/14/2013 5 28 Baseball/Softball 
6/21/2013 5 22 Soccer 
6/28/2013 8 24 Football/Cheerleading 
7/12/2013 8 20 Lacrosse & Volleyball 
7/19/2013 7 23 Track & Field 
7/26/2013 8 32 Basketball 
8/1/2013 9 23 Olympics/Team Sports 

10/26/2013 12 27 4teams 
10/26/2013 10 31 6 Groveoort & 5 Bloom Carroll 
10/26/2013 12 33 6 Groveoort. 4 Bloom Carroll. 4 Canal W inchester 
10/26/2013 13 36 4 Groveport, 2 Bloom Carroll , 4 Canal Winchester 
10/26/2013 3 9 1 team in the MSSA 
10/8/2013 6 33 



JSS Coach Pitch 9/11/2013 10/9/2013 9 16 
JSS Humminabird Soccer 9/9/201 3 10/14/2013 28 17 
JSS Flag Football 9/15/2013 10/20/2013 28 5 
GPTA Little Tennis 9/9/2013 10/1212013 4 8 
GPTA Rio & Rallv Tennis 9/9/2013 10/1212013 2 16 
GPTA Future Stars 9/1212013 10/10/2013 2 6 
GPTA Tennis 101 9/912013 10n/2013 2 4 
GPTA Drill & Play 9/14/2013 10/1212013 2 4 
GPTA Junior USTA Team 9/12/2013 10/10/2013 0 7 
SUBTOTAL 374 949 1 323 lGRAND TOTAU 



Program 
Daddy Daughter Dance 
Lunch With the Bunny 
Columbus Crew Games 
Spring Community Garage Sale 
Mom & Son Camp Out 
Groveport Aquatic Center VIP 
Touch-A-Truck 
Community Garage Sale 

SUB TOTAL 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Special Events 

Date Canceled R NR Misc. Notes 
2/8/2013 36 48 43 children, 41 adults 
3/23/2013 54 100 80 children, 7 4 adults 
5/11/2013 72 discount group tickets for players in our youth soccer leagues. 

5/24 & 5/25 35 3 38 maps sold 
6/7-6/8 16 12 

7/19/2013 55 80 
8/3/3013 150 150 Approximate number ( 185 children voted for vehicle awards) 
9/6 & 9/7 27 0 23 maps sold 

445 393 838 I GRAND TOT AL I 



Program Begin Date 
Kids Nioht Out (KNO) 1/1/2013 
Parent Tot Open Gym 1/1/2013 
Parent Tot Open Swim 1/1/2013 

SUBTOTAL 

Program Begin Date 
Kids Nioht Out (KNO) 1/1/2013 
Parent Tot Open Gvm 1/1/2013 
Parent Tot Open Swim 1/1/2013 

SUB TOTAL 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

General Classes 

January February March 
End Date Canceled R NR R NR R NR 
6/31/2013 19 24 18 14 11 37 
6/31/2013 75 0 134 0 115 0 
6/31/2013 53 0 64 0 71 0 

147 24 216 14 197 37 

Julv Au• ust Seotember 
End Date Canceled R NR R NR R NR 
7/31/2013 11 14 9 2 15 30 
7/31/2013 33 0 55 0 90 0 
7/31/2013 28 0 32 0 23 0 

72 14 96 2 128 30 

Anril May June 
R NR R NR R NR 
6 16 18 18 8 14 

138 0 118 0 45 0 
54 0 78 0 24 0 

198 16 214 18 77 14 
6-MONTH SUB-TOTAL 1,172 

October November December 
R NR R NR R NR 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
6-MONTH SUB-TOTAL 342 

[ RUNNING12-MONTH TOfAl.=rt:S14J 



Month Enrolled Year 
January 2013 

February 2013 
March 2013 

April 2013 
May 2013 

June 2013 
Julv 2013 

August 2013 
September 2013 

October 2013 
November 2013 
December 2013 

TOTAL 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Healthways SilverSneakers Fitness Program 

Res. Enrolled NR Enrolled Eligible Visits Revenue 
10 132 2,413 $6,744 
6 83 2,484 $7,392 
7 56 2,949 $8,430 
2 48 2,585 $7,437 
3 33 2,380 $5,556 
6 27 2,091 $5,511 
6 37 2,213 $6,060 
8 35 2,032 $5,415 

48 451 19,147 $52,545 

Rev. Deposited Year 
March 1st 2013 

April 5th 2013 
April 30th 2013 
May 31st 2013 
July 3rd 2013 

July 30th 2013 
Sept. 4th 2013 

Sept. 30th 2013 



Attendance 
Day Date Number 
Sat. 5/25/2013 0 

Sun. 5/26/2013 0 
Mon. 5/27/2013 0 
Sat. 6/1/2013 114 
Sun. 6/2/2013 138 

Tues. 6/4/2013 115 
Wed. 6/5/2013 489 

Thurs. 6/6/2013 0 
Fri. 6/7/2013 28 

Sat. 6/8/2013 320 
Sun. 6/9/2013 594 
Mon. 6/10/2013 44 

Tues. 6/11/2013 505 
Wed. 6/12/2013 447 

Thurs. 6/13/2013 27 
Fri. 6/14/2013 303 

Sat. 6/15/2013 483 
Sun. 6/16/2013 32 
Mon. 6/17/2013 512 

Tues. 6/18/2013 84 
Wed. 6/19/2013 571 

Thurs. 6/20/2013 598 
Fri. 6/21/2013 828 

Sat. 6/22/2013 964 
Sun. 6/23/2013 693 
Mon. 6/24/2013 520 

Tues. 6/25/2013 618 
Wed. 6/26/2013 454 

Thurs. 6/27/2013 60 
Fri. 6/28/2013 289 

Sat. 6/29/2013 328 
Sun. 6/30/2013 346 

TOTALS 10,504 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 2013 

- - -Groveport Aquatic Center (Attendance) 
Temp Temp Open Close 

Low High Precip Time Time 
38 65 
44 71 
51 72 
66 86 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 85 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
48 75 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
56 82 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
61 71 1 
57 72 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
55 76 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
63 83 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
64 79 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
62 85 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
68 89 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 81 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
60 79 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
55 81 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
66 79 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
66 85 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 82 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
58 79 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
57 84 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
59 87 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 90 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
66 90 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
66 88 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
68 92 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
68 87 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
66 86 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
63 84 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
61 80 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
62 83 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 

58.6061 79.0303 10 
avg. avg. 

Miscellaneous 
Information 
Did not open 
Did not open 
Did not open 

Did not open 



Attendance 
Day Date Number 

Mon. 7/1/2013 160 
Tues. 7/2/2013 553 
Wed. 7/3/2013 220 

Thurs. 7/4/2013 45 
Fri. 7/5/201 3 34 

Sat. 7/6/2013 283 
Sun. 717/201 3 144 
Mon. 7/8/2013 227 

Tues. 7/9/2013 265 
Wed. 7/10/2013 204 

Thurs. 7/11/2013 298 
Fri. 7/12/2013 529 

Sat. 7/13/2013 912 
Sun. 7/14/2013 577 
Mon. 7/15/2013 913 
Tues. 7/16/2013 693 
Wed. 7/1712013 589 

Thurs. 7/18/2013 599 
Fri. 7/19/2013 435 

Sat. 7/20/2013 21 
Sun. 7/21/201 3 415 
Mon. 7/22/2013 0 

Tues. 7/23/2013 144 
Wed. 7/24/2013 83 

Thurs. 7/25/2013 310 
Fri. 7/26/2013 404 

Sat. 7/27/2013 0 
Sun. 7/28/2013 76 
Mon. 7/29/2013 116 
Tues. 7/30/2013 145 

Weds. 7/31/2013 9 
TOTALS 9,403 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Aquatic Center (Attendance) 
Temp Temp Open Close Miscellaneous 

Low High Precip. Time Time Information 
66 83 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
67 83 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
67 84 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
70 77 1 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
66 79 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
69 85 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 82 1 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
64 83 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
70 90 1 12:00 PM 2:30 PM Closed at 2 :30 PM (Storms 
65 90 1 12:00 PM 4 :30 PM Closed at 4:30 PM (Storms) 
64 79 12:00 PM 7:00PM 
58 80 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
64 85 12:00 PM 7:00 PM Family Fun Dav/Employee Appreciation Day 
67 89 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
71 90 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
70 95 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
72 94 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
72 94 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
72 94 12:00 PM 7:00 PM Shut down due to licihtninci (2:30 - 4:45 PM' 
69 85 1 4 :00 PM 7:00 PM Opened at 4:00 PM due to T-Storms 
68 83 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
69 75 1 4 :00 PM 7:00 PM Opened at 4:00 PM. Rainy, cold day. 
65 87 1 12:00 PM 4:50 PM Closed at 4:50 PM due to licihtninci/storms 
62 76 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
56 79 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
56 81 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
63 76 1 66 degrees at noon. T-storms at 4:00 PM. Ddid not open. 
55 73 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
55 77 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
56 80 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 75 12:00 PM 6:00 PM Cool, dreary dav. Closed at 6 :00 PM 

65.0968 83.3226 12 
avg. avg. 



Attendance 
Day Date Number 

Thurs. 8/1/2013 143 
Fri. 8/2/2013 337 

Sat. 8/3/2013 27 
Sun. 8/4/2013 170 
Mon. 8/5/2013 139 
Tues. 8/6/2013 292 
Wed. 8/7/2013 92 

Thurs. 8/8/2013 64 
Fri. 8/9/2013 64 

Sat. 8/10/2013 213 
Sun. 8/11 /2013 245 
Mon. 8/12/2013 332 

Tues. 8/13/2013 48 
Wed. 8/14/2013 53 

Thurs. 8/15/2013 54 
Fri. 8/16/2013 232 

Sat. 8/1712013 209 
Sun. 8/1812013 55 
Mon. 8/19/2013 

Tues. 8/20/2013 
Wed. 8/21/2013 

Thurs. 8/22/2013 
Fri. 8/23/2013 

Sat. 8/24/2013 348 
Sun. 8/25/2013 410 
Mon. 8/26/2013 

Tues. 8/27/2013 
Weds. 8/28/2013 
Thurs. 8129/2013 

Fri. 8130/2013 
Sat. 8/31/2013 244 
Sun. 9/1/2013 271 
Mon. 9/2/2013 312 

TOTALS 4,354 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Aquatic Center (Attendance) 
Temp Temp Open Close 

Low High Precip. Time Time 
67 82 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
57 82 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 81 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
61 78 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
54 77 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
62 83 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 87 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
71 83 1 12:00 PM 4:30 PM 
67 81 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
65 83 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
63 84 1 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
62 86 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
62 78 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
70 18 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
49 74 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
56 78 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
58 82 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
60 76 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 

61 83 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
59 85 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 

70 87 1 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 
70 87 1:00 PM 7:00 PM 
68 85 12:00 PM 7:00 PM 

62.6957 79.1304 5 
avg. avg. 

Miscellaneous 
Information 

Closed at 4:30 due to T-Storms 

Closed (School' 
Closed (School) 
Closed (School) 
Closed (School) 
Closed (School) 

Closed (School) 
Closed (School) 
Closed (School 
Closed (School 
Closed (School) 



Area Jan. 
Lap Lane 0 
Lap Pool 0 

Entire Facility 0 
TOTALS 0 

Area Jan. 
Lap lane 0 
Lap Pool 0 

Entire Facility 0 
TOTALS 0 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

Feb. 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Feb. 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2013 

Groveport Aquatic Center 
Facility Rentals (Quantity) 

Mar. April May June July AuQ. 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 1 
0 0 0 0 0 1 

Facility Rental Revenue($) 
Mar. ADrll May June July Aug. 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 2,925 0 
0 0 0 0 2,925 0 

Seot. Oct. 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Sept. Oct. 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Nov. Dec. Total 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 1 
0 0 1 

Nov. Dec. Total 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 2,925 
0 0 2,925 



Proaram 
Parent & Tot 
Adult 
5 Years & Under 
6 Years & Over 
SUBTOTAL 

Program 
Parent & Tot 
Adult 
5 Years & Under 
6 Years & Over 
SUB TOTAL 

PrOQram 
Parent & Tot 
Adult 
5 Years & Under 
6 Years & Over 
SUBTOTAL 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center & Aquatic Center 
Group Swimming Lessons 

DATE RANGE 
1/8 . 1/31 1/5. 2123 6117. 6127 6127 . 8/8 9/3. 9/26 

R NR R NR R NR R NR R NR 
0 5 1 14 1 5 5 22 3 0 
1 2 0 0 a 0 1 3 2 0 
4 15 5 15 4 21 20 110 18 5 
3 16 3 31 6 34 27 132 17 9 
8 38 9 60 11 60 53 267 40 14 

SUB· TOTAL 

DATE RANGE 

R NR R NR R NR R NR R NR 

0 0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 
SUB· TOTAL 

DATE RANGE 

R NR R NR R NR R NR R NR 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
SUB· TOTAL 

9/21 • 11/9 

R NR 
3 1 
0 a 

18 6 
28 0 
49 7 R Total I NR Total I 

616 170 I 446 I 

R NR 

0 0 R Total I NR Total I 
0 0 I 0 I 

R NR 

0 0 R Total I NR Total I 
0 0 I 0 I 

I R Total I NR T()!iltl 
I GRAND TOTAL I 616 I 170 I 446 I 

Figures reflect number of class registrants. 



Location 
Groveport Recreation Center 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center & Aquatic Center 
Private Swim Lessons 

Jan.I Feb.I Jan.I Feb.I Mar. June 
6 0 

Figures indicate number of individual sessions 

Semi-Private Swim Lessons 

Location Jan. I Feb. I Jan. I Feb. I Mar. June 
Groveport Recreation Center OI 01 01 OI o 0 

Figures indicate number of individual sessions 

Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 
13 

Oct. Nov. Dec. I Total 
7 



Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center & Groveport Aquatic Center 
Aquatics Division Special Events 

Name of Special Event Pool Day Date #Residents #Non-Res. 
Quick Start Kayak Indoor Sunday 2/10/2013 0 5 
Quick Start Kayak Indoor Sunday 2124/2013 0 10 

Underwater Eoo Hunt Indoor Saturday 3/23/2013 17 124 
Super Family Sunday* Outdoor Sunday 6/16/2013 

Father's Day Special Outdoor Sunday 6/16/2013 30 2 
Belated Mother's Day Special Outdoor Sunday 6/23/2013 300 393 

Suoer Family Sunday• Outdoor Sunday 7/14/2013 
Season Pass Holder VIP Outdoor Friday 7/20/2012 81 

Super Family Sunday• Outdoor Sunday 8/11 /2013 
Paws In The Pool Outdoor Thursday 9/512013 
Swim With Santa Indoor Saturday 12/14/2013 

TOTAL 428 534 

NOTE: Statistics for Super Family Sundays* are included in daily visit figures. 

Appreciation Weeks at Groveport Aquatic Center 

Group Week 
Military & Veterans 7/1 - 717 

Teachers 718 - 7/14 
Police Officers 7/15 - 7/21 

Fire Fighters & EMTs 7122 - 7/28 
Government Workers 7/29- 8/4 

Total 
5 

10 
141 

32 
693 

81 

145 dogs 

962 



Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Recreation Center & Aquatic Center 
Aquatics Related Incidents/Accidents 

Groveport Recreation Center 

Type Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. 
First Aid Rendered 1 1 1 1 

Water Rescues 2 0 0 0 

Behavior Issues 0 0 0 0 

Police Intervention 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 1 0 

Groveport Aquatic Center 

Type Jan. Feb. Mar. April May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. 
First Aid Rendered 31 30 17 1 

Water Rescues 26 14 9 0 

Behavior Issues 7 8 0 0 

Police Intervention 0 2 0 0 

TOTALS 0 0 0 0 0 64 54 26 1 0 

Nov. Dec. Total 

0 0 0 

Nov. Dec. Total 

0 0 0 



Current Membership: 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Groveport Senior Center 
I 496 las of Septembe< 30, 2013 

submitted by: Deb Scholl-Saulnier, Senior Citizens Coordinator 

Proo ram Jan. Feb. Mar. Aoril May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. 
Euchre 213 204 218 233 204 256 263 223 210 
Pinochle 40 40 36 44 52 56 60 48 40 
Game Day 36 27 24 36 36 43 43 32 40 
Line Dancin<i (T) 31 30 51 73 67 47 46 62 72 
Crafts 20 16 15 17 29 14 12 21 16 
Quilting 14 16 16 13 21 16 23 41 24 
Lunch (Thurs.) 262 224 166 231 255 212 150 249 191 
Lunch Munchers 14 8 11 15 17 18 n/a 16 16 
Special n/a n/a 16 26 n/a n/a nla n/a 160 
Zumba Gold 32 24 20 39 39 33 30 25 34 
Zumba Gold Chair n/a n/a n/a n/a 18 22 22 16 12 
Pool/Shuffleboard 7 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Wellness Clinic n/a 21 13 15 12 17 14 n/a n/a 
Bridqe n/a n/a nla n/a nla 24 28 24 28 
SUB TOTAL 669 595 573 727 738 758 691 733 815 0 

Nov. Dec. 

0 0 
GRAND TOTAL 6,412 

Other Individual Programs Date Cancelled # Particioants Misc. Information 
Hollvwood Casino-Columbus 2/11/2013 23 
LaComedia Dinner Theatre 3/13/2013 21 
Ireland 3/18-3/25 2013 2 
Savannah. Georciia 4/21-4/27 2013 6 
LaComedia Dinner Theatre 5/22/2013 20 
Mackinaw Island, Ml 6/20-6124 2013 10 
Hits of the 60's 7/23/2013 12 
LaComedia Dinner Theatre 7/31/2013 19 
Reds Game 8/7/2013 18 
Scioto Downs 8/28/2013 37 
Northern National Parks 9/2-9/9.2013 6 
LaComedia Dinner Theatre 9/1812013 18 

TOTALS 0 192 

Sub-Total Ava.IMO. 
2,024 225 

416 46 
317 35 
479 53 
160 18 
184 20 

1.940 216 
115 13 
202 22 
276 31 

90 10 
13 1 
92 10 

104 12 
6412 700 



Transport Days 

Trips 
(A trip is counted each time a 
client boards a vehicle.) 

Client Contact Hours (h:mm) 

Miies Driven 

Driving Hours (h:mm) 

Medical 
Other 
Total 

FT 
PT 
Total 

FT 
PT 
Total 

Groveport Parks & Recreation Department 
Participation Statistics 

2013 

Senior Transportation Program 

2013 2012 2013 
September September Year to Date 

Month Avg/day Month Avg/day Month Avg/day 
17 16 155 

142 8.4 146 9.1 1516 9.8 

137 8.1 109 6.8 1360 8 .8 
279 16.4 255 15.9 2876 18.6 

298:10 17:32 ' 276:30 17:16 3248:25 20:57 

316 1067 8767 
2291 '1 1594 18167 

I 2607 153.4 2661 166.3 26934 173.8 

I 25:00 68:45 613:30 

f 166:25 ' 103:25 1310:05 

I 191:25 11 :15 I 172:10 10:45 1923:35 12:24 



FRANKLIN COUNTY 2013 SENIOR OPTIONS GRANT PROGRAl\1 REPORT 
Please use additional sheets as necessary 

Agency Name 

Project Name 

Reporting Period 

Groveport Senior Transportation 

PROGRESS TOW ARD GOALS IN REPORTING PERIOD: 

Groveport Senior Transportation is very near stated goals/or 2013. We fully expect to meet or exceed 
clients served for /he year and achieve a high percentage of positive responses on the program per the 
annual survey currently being conducted. 

IDENTIFIED BARRIERS TO GOAL COMPLETION: 

None at this time. 

SUGGESTED MODIFICATIONS OF STATED GOALS: 

None at this time. 

A. No. of clients served this quarter: 57 

B. No. of clients served YID: 73 

a. 12 %Male 88 % Female 68 % 75 yrs or more ----

84 % White 11 % Black -----b. RACE: 

0 %Asian 4 % American Cndian 1 %Other 

c. ETHNICITY: O Hispanic 100 ___ %Non-Hispanic 

I certify the infonnation provi ed in this report is true and accurate. 

Signature 

Date 

Revised Feb 25. 2013 

Senior Transportation Coordinator 
Title 

614-836-7433 
Phone 
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Wishing you and your 
family a safe and 

happy holiday season 
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Kyle Lund 

Diredor of Parks & Recreation 
Cathy Kirkwood 

Administrative Assistant 
Steve Hawkins 
Aquatics Manager 

Jeff Card 
Operations Manager 

Stephania Bernard 
Sports/Fitness Manager 

Vance Casebolt 

Recreation Coordinator 
Braydon Jordan 

Front Desk Coordinator 
Deb Scholl-Saulnier 

Senior Citizens Coordinator 
Mark DiGiando 

Parks Superintendent 
Bob Dowler 

Senior Transportation Coordinator 

7370 Groveport Rd.• Groveport, OH 43125 
614-836-1000 I www.groveportrec.com 

Nov. - Dec. 2013 

Buckeye 188 Mile Cardio Challenge 
Jog, run , walk, bike, rollerblade, swim, etc. , whatever you prefer, 188 miles (distance 
between Columbus, OH and Ann Arbor, Ml). Track your distances for all of your cardio 
workouts. Hit 188 miles or more and you get a cool t-shirt and you will be entered into 
a drawing for a free 2 month pass/membership to the Groveport Recreation Center. If 
you exercise every day, that's only 6.26 miles per day during the month of November. You 
can either use it or give it to a friend. We promise that there will be no blue and gold on this 
year's t-shirt. The program begins Nov. 1 and ends Nov. 30. 

Ages: All ages welcome 

Location: 

Fee: 

Groveport Recreation Center 

$7 

Registration: thru Nov. 1 

Groveport Rec. Center 
Holiday Closures and 
Non-Traditional Hours 

We know that you will miss us, and we'll 
miss you, but .. . 

Thurs., Nov. 28 
(Thanksgiving) 

CLOSED 

Fri., Dec. 6 
(Maintenance) 

CLOSED 

Tues., Dec. 24 
(Christmas Eve.) 

5:30 AM - 12:00 PM 

Wed., Dec. 25 
(Christmas) 

CLOSED 

Tues., Dec. 31 
(New Year's Eve) 

5:30 AM - 5:00 PM 

Wed., Jan.1 
(New Year's Day) 

CLOSED 

Do your holiday 
shopping with us 

You know how much an active and healthy life­
style means to you. Why not share that feeling 
with someone you care about. Check out our 
Merry Fitness campaign . 

Purchase a gift certificate for a friend and they 
can apply it towards an annual recreation center 
pass. If they join between Nov. 1 and Dec. 31 , 
they can get 13 months for the price of 12 or pick 
another gift from us, such as (4) one-day passes 
to the award winning Groveport Aquatic Center 
OR (4) one-day passes to the Groveport Recrea­
tion Center OR ( 1) free round of golf at The Links 
At Groveport (18 holes with a cart). 

The gift 
of fitness 
gives all 

year long. 



Recreation Center News 
Birthday Parties 
If you are a parent with an active child, you need to read 
further. For $10.50 per person your child and his/her friends 
can celebrate a birthday at the Groveport Recreation Cen­
ter. $210 covers: • 20 Day Passes to the GRC • 90 minute 
room reservation • 3 Large Single Item Pizzas from Flyer's 
• 1 Dairy Queen Ice Cream Cake• 4 Two Liters of Pop (7-
Up Products)• Disposable plates, cups, napkins & utensils• 
T-shirt for the birthday boy or girl • 4 GRC or GAC Day 
Passes to be used at a later date. 
All you need are a few decorations, 
some invitations and maybe some 
ear plugs (optional). Minimum party 
size is 20 (at $10.50/each). 

Additional party guests are only 
$5/person. To book your child's 
party, call Braydon Jordan at 614-
836-1000 ext. 1508 &:. 

Pass Holder Appreciation Day 
If you are a GRC Pass Holder, you can bring a friend or 
family member to the facility for FREE. Just remember to 
have the person bring their ID (if they are an adult). 

Save the date ... Sunday, December 29 

Masters 
Swimming 
is BACK 

The GRC will be starting a Masters Swim Team for all 
levels and abilities. Persons must be at least 19 years 
of age and a member/pass holder at the GRC. The 
program begins Nov. 11 . Practices will take place on 
Mondays, Wednesdays & Fridays (6 AM - 7 AM) and 
Tuesdays & Thursdays (12 PM - 1 PM). Participate in 
as many sessions as you like. A coach will be on-deck 
and will have a structured work out. 

Fee: $60/quarter 
Quarters will begin on Jan. 1, April 1, 
July 1 & Oct. 1. 
*time between Nov. 11 & Dec. 31 will 
be prorated. 

Registration: Session: Nov. 11 - Dec. 31 
Deadline: Nov. 10 

Questions: Kelly Carter at 614-836-1000 ext. 1512 
or kcarter@groveport.org 

Free Blood Pressure Screenings 
Compliments of the Madison Township Fire Dept., free blood pres­
sure screenings will be offered in the lobby of the Groveport Rec­
reation Center on the following dates. *Due to emergency runs, 
there may be times when the Madison Twp. Fire Dept. staff may not 
be available. 

Date: Time: v 
llll~in1 w11111u~ 

Thurs., Nov. 7 & 21 

Thurs., Dec. 5 & 19 

9AM-12 PM 

9AM-12 PM 

((weight 
Watchers· 

Tuesdays & Thursdays 
6 • 8 PM 

Saturday & Sunday 
12 PM· 3 PM 

Did you know that Weight Watchers meets at the Groveport 
Recreation Center on Mondays (6:00 p.m.) and Saturdays 
(9:00 a.m.)? If you having trouble losing weight, you might 
want to consider Weight Watchers. 

2014 Resolution SK Run/Walk 
The Resolution Run/Walk SK is all about starting the New 
Year off the healthy way! The course will begin and end on 
the paved leisure trail surrounding the Groveport Recreation 
Center. Persons 13 years of age and older are invited to 
participate, regardless of ability. Make a commitment to 
yourself to become and remain healthy! Make the Resolu­
tion Run the KICK-OFF to the healthy new you! In the event 
of inclement weather, the event will be held on the GRC's 
Indoor Track. Age groups: 13 - 25 I 26 - 35 I 36 - 45 I 46 - 55 
and 56 +.Registration accepted thru Jan . 4. 

Fee: $20 (includes keepsake t-shirt) 

Date/Time: January 4, 2014 I 9:30 AM 

Omb ti friend n11d ma.ke it 
a, fun mowing! 

2 



Group Fitness Schedule (November) 
DAY 

Monday 

Tuesday 

TIME 

9:15 a.m. 

10:00 a.m. 

10:00 a.m. 

10:00 a .m. 

11:15a.m. 

5:00 p.m. 

5:00 p.m. 

6:00 p.m. 

6:15 p.m. 

8 :30 a.m. 

6:45 p.m. 

Wednesday 9:00 a.m. 

10:00 a.m. 

11 :15a.m. 

11:15a.m. 

6:00 p.m. 

6:15 p.m. 

7:15 p.m . 

Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

9:15 a.m . 

9:15 a.m . 

10:30 a .m. 

5:00 p.m . 

6:15 p.m . 

8:30 a.m . 

5:30 p.m . 

8:30 a.m. 

10:00 a.m. 

11 :15 a.m. 

CLASS 

Trim Tummies 

Water Aerobics 

Boot Camp 

SilverSneakers Classic 

Arthritis Aquatics Program 

Arthritis Land Based Program 

*Tae Kwon Ki Do/Karate Ki Do 

Water Aerobics 

Zumba 

Water Aerobics 

Kickboxing 

Zumba Gold 

Water Aerobics 

Arthritis Aquatics Program 

SilverSneakers Classic 

S.W.A.T. =BURST Training 

Aqua Zumba 

Power Yoga 

Stretch to Fitness 

H20 Kickboxing/Step 

SilverSneakers Classic 

Arthritis Land Based Program 

Zumba I Strength & Tone 

Water Aerobics 

*Tae Kwon Ki Do/Karate Ki Do 

S.W .AT. = BURST Training 

Boot Camp 

Indoor Cycling 

INSTRUCTOR 

Sara Denune 

Kathy Frank 

Joe Newland 

Sara Denune 

Kathy Frank 

Kathy Frank 

Rich Evans 

Sara Denune 

Kathy Frank 

Sara Denune 

Kelly Carpenter 

Tamika Dean 

Kathy Frank 

Kathy Frank 

Sara Denue 

Sara Denune 

Kathy Frank 

Bonnie Finneran 

Kathy Frank 

Sara Denune 

Kathy Frank 

Kathy Frank 

Kathy Frank 

Sara Denune 

Rich Evans 

Sara Denune 

Joe Newland 

Joe Newland 

*Indicates pre-registration 
required 

For more information about Group Fitness Classes, pie~ up The Fitness Guide or contact: 
Stephania Bernard, Sports/Fitness Manager at614-836-1000 ext. 1513 / sbernard@groveport.org 3 

December1s Schedule will be available by mid-November. 



Adult Athletics 
Winter Co-Ed Competitive 
Volleyball League 
Get your team ready! It is that time again! Leagues 
will play on Wednesday evenings. All teams will play 
10 matches and then play an end of season, single 
elimination tournament. A team consists of 6 people. 
You may play with 5, however, you may not exceed 4 
females or 3 males on the playing floor. Registration is 
first come-first served. You are encouraged to regis­
ter early! 

Who: Men & Women 18 and over 

Date: 

Location: 

Team Fee: 

Tentatively begins Jan. 8 

Groveport Recreation Center 

$250 

Registration : Nov. 18 - Jan. 3 

Would you like to play in one of our 
adult athletic leagues, but you do 
not have a team to play with? 
There's still hope for you! 
Call Stephania Bernard (Sports/Fitness Manager) at 
614-836-1000 ext. 1513. She will then put you on a 
Free Agent List. If enough persons put their name on 
the list, a team will be formed. Once a team has been 
formed , the fee is divided amongst all of the players. 
Team managers also have access to this list and may 
call you if they need a player on their team. 

Follow us on facebook 
Groveport Parks and Recreation 

Men's Winter Basketball Leagues 
All teams will play 10 regular season games as well as a 
single elimination post season tournament. Registration is 
first come-first served. Games will be played on Sunday 
mornings & afternoon . . 

Who: Men 18 and over 

Date: Tentatively begins Dec. 8 

Fee: $525 

Registration: Oct. 7 - Nov. 27 

Corn hole Tournament. .. LAST CALL 
You have until November 4 to register for the Turkey Toss 
Tournament. The tourney is open to adults 21 years of age 
and over. Food and drink will be available for purchase from 
Lovell's Grille. $20 per two person team. Teams are guaran­
teed 3 games in pool play. Pool play results will determine 
placement in single elimination bracket. First to 21 wins. 1st 
and 2nd place teams will receive a 2-person prize pack. 
Questions ... call Stephania Bernard (Sports/Fitness Man­
ager) at 614-836-1000 ext. 1512. 
Date: Saturday, Nov. 9 
Location: The Links At Groveport Golf Course Parking Lot 

.. Adult beverages available 

4 



Youth Athletics 
5th - 6th Gr. Basketball League 
Games will be played on a 1 Oft. rim with rules geared to 
make the league fun and focused on building basketball 
skills. Players will be evaluated and placed on teams in an 
effort to create a balanced league. Teams will practice one or 
two evenings per week and play Saturday & possibly week­
day evening games at the GRC. Fees include a t-shirt jersey 
and award. In the event that there are not enough players 
enrolled in either the Boys' or Girls' Divisions, the programs 
will combine and a co-ed program will exist. Volunteer 
coaches are needed. 

Who: 

Dates : 

Fee: 

Register: 

5th - 6th Grade Boys & Girls 
* Separate divisions 

Jan. - March 

$45 Res. I $55 NR 

Nov. 4 -Jan. 3 

JUMP - START 
SPORT S 

Volleyball Clinic* 
A fun & instructional clinic, where all the fundamentals will 
be taught (serving, setting, spiking, blocking, returning, posi­
tioning & team strategy). Whether your child is an experi­
enced player or a novice, they will have fun learning about 
the sport of volleyball. 

Who: 3rd - 4th Grade Boys & Girls 

Dates/Time: Session I: Register by Nov. 8 
Mondays, 11/11 - 12/16 

Fee: 

Session 2: Register by January 17 
Mondays, 1/20 - 2124 
5:30 PM - 6:30 PM (both sessions) 

$50 (includes t-shirt) 

Volleyball League* 
Learn volleyball skills and team strategy. Instruction will take 
place on Monday evenings and games will be played on 
Thursday evenings. 

Who: 

Dates/Time: 

Fee: 

5th - 6th Grade Boys & Girts 

Session I: Register by Nov. 4 
Practice: Mon., 11/11 -12/16 (6 PM) 
Games: Thurs., 11/14 • 12/19 

Session II: Register by Jan. 10 
Practice: Mon., 1/20 - 2/24 (6:30 PM) 
Games: Thurs., 1 /23 - 2127 

$60 (includes t-shirt) 

Little Hoop Stars* 
Professional coaches from Jump Start Sports will run this instruc­
tional & recreational basketball program for kids 4 - 6 years of age. 
Players will be taught the basics of dribbling, passing, shooting, 
positioning, defense & rebounding and will then apply what they 
have learned during fun, non-competitive games. 

Who: 

Dates/Time: 

Fee: 

4 - 6 Year Old Boys & Girls 

Session 1 (Registration deadline is Oct. 29 
Fri., Nov. 1 • Dec. 13, 6:30 • 7:30 PM 

Session 2 (Registration deadline is Jan. 10 
Sat., Jan. 13 - Feb. 22, 2:00 • 3:00 PM 

$55 (includes t-shirt) 

Indoor Soccer* 
Kids will have fun and learn the basics of soccer (dribbling, passing, 
trapping, shooting, defense & positioning). This 6 week session 
consists of instruction and non-competitive games. All coaching will 
be conducted by Jump Start Sports Staff, but parents may assist. 

Who: 

Dates/Time: 

Fee: 

Register: 

3 - 6 Year Old Boys & Girls 

Thurs., Jan. 23 - Feb. 27 
3 - 4 Yrs. = 5:30 - 6:30 PM 
5 • 6 Yrs. = 6:30 - 7:30 PM 

$50 

thru Jan. 17 

Questions regarding the Jump Starts Sports Programs should be 
directed to Aaron Bally, Area Manager at 440-371-6585 or 
abally@iumpstartsports.com. *denotes a $10 late fee will be as­
sessed if registering after deadline, provided space is still avail­
able. 

Tae Kwon Ki Do/Karate Ki Do 
- Beginner 
Class is for all newcomers to this martial art. Students learn basic 
movements & philosophy necessary to build a strong foundation 
and understanding of what they are learning & why. Students in 
this class are White Belts, preparing for their 1st Yellow Belt. 

Ages: 6 and over 

Days: Mondays OR Fridays {6 weeks) 
No class 12/6 Mon., 11/4 • 12/9 OR Fri., 11/1 • 12/13 

Time: 5:00 - 5:45 PM 

Fee: Pre-Registration: $24 Res./$44 NR 

Instructor: Richard and Kazuko Evans 5 



Youth Athletics 
Tae Kwon Ki Do/Karate Ki Do 
-Advanced 
Class is for those have tested, advancing themselves above the 
rank of White Belt. Students learn techniques & philosophies 
above and beyond those of a beginner. Students in this class 
are Yellow Belts, up to the rank of 2nd Blue Belt (first test away 
from achieving Brown Belt). 

Ages: 6 and over 

Days: Mondays OR Fridays (6 weeks) 
No class 12/6 Mon., 11/4 -12/9 OR Fri., 11/1 - 12/13 

Time: 5:45 - 7:00 PM 

Fee: Pre-Registration: $34 Res./$54 NR 

Instructor: Richard and Kazuko Evans 

Sports Med. Minute 

Concussions in Sports 

Concussions are a surprisingly common occurrence in 
sports. High school athletes suffer thousands of concus­
sions every year, most often in football, ice hockey & 
soccer. Concussions do not always involve being 
knocked out, or loss of consciousness. A concussion 
occurs whenever a child's mental status changes as a 
result of trauma (usually a blow to the head). A child 
who shows signs of mental confusion or is "dinged" by a 
blow to the head has suffered a concussion. 

Sports-related concussions often result in mental & 
physical symptoms (e.g., inability to concentrate, forget­
fulness, headache, fatigue, dizziness). For many ath­
letes, the symptoms disappear after about 10 days and 
they typically do not last more than several months. In 
some cases though , concussions can lead to persistent 
complaints of physical, mental, emotional & behavi~ral 
symptoms, sometimes referred to as post-concussion 
syndrome. We do not know whether persistent post­
concussive symptoms result primarily from medical or 
psychological causes. In rare cases, when repeated 
concussions occur over a brief interval, athletes may 
suffer from second impact syndrome, a pathological 
response of the brain that can be life-threatening if not 
treated promptly. Parents should seek careful ev~lua­
tion and management of any sports-related concussion. 

Concussions are typically managed according to their 
severity. Immediately after a concussion, medical 
evaluation is needed to determine a child's vital signs 

and level of consciousness and to rule out any other 
injuries, such as those to the spine. Recent guidelines 
indicate that any child who loses consciousness as a 
result of a trauma during a sporting event should be 
evaluated by a hospital emergency department. In 
cases of less severe concussion, athletes are typically 
evaluated on site rather than in hospital emergency 
departments. There are a variety of approaches to the 
"sideline" assessment of concussion. Guidelines are 
also available to assist in deciding when a child is 
ready to play after a concussion. 

Neurological assessment is widely regarded as the 
most sensitive way of detecting disturbances in brain 
function associated with a concussion. The National 
Football League and the National Hockey League 
have both instituted systematic programs of neuropsy­
chological testing, as have many colleges. Athletes 
are administered brief tests of attention, memory & 
speed of information before the season. Athletes who 
sustain concussions are tested again, typically within 
48 hours of the injury and at regular intervals after­
ward. Recovery to baseline levels of performance is 
typically required before athletes are allowed to r~tur~ 
to play. Similar cooperative programs can be m~t1-

tuted for organized athletic programs at the high 
school level. In the absence of programmatic testing, 
athletes who complain of persistent post-concussive 
symptoms should be considered for a more compre­
hensive neuropsychological evaluation. 

Changes in the rules for athletic competition have re­
duced the number of sports-related concussions. After 
the N.C.A.A. made the use of head when tackling ille­
gal in 1976, the annual number of head & neck i~ju­
ries in football declined by about 50%. The required 
use of helmets in many contact sports & advances in 
helmet design also have resulted in fewer head inju­
ries. Improved conditioning of young athletes, espe­
cially strengthening of neck muscles, may also help 
prevent concussions. 

If a child sustains a concussion, parents should seek 
medical care. They should request a description of 
symptoms indicative of worsening brain injury and of 
common post-concussive symptoms, as well as 
guidelines for return to play and for medical follow-up. 
For athletes who experience persistent difficulties af­
ter a concussion, such as headaches, difficulty con­
centrating, irritability, sleep disturbances; or dropping 
grades, an effective treatment plan will often combine 
education, cognitive rehab., psychological support 
and in some cases medication. 



Aquatics 
The Groveport Parks and Recreation Department is a 
local provider of The American Red Cross Learn-to-Swim 
program . This program teaches participants, beginning at 
age five, how to swim skillfully and safely. Courses are 
fun and interactive. More advanced-level students refine 
their skills, learn the basics of springboard diving and how 
to incorporate swimming into a fitness plan. Below is a 
more detailed description of each level we have to offer. 

Parent & Tot (6 months to 2 year of age) : 
This class is designed to give children an introduction into the 
world of pool water. Hands-on parent involvement required. You 
and your child will gain confidence in the water and learn water 
safety skills. 

Pre-school Program (3 years to 5 years of age): 
Splash, play games and build confidence. Class is designed for 
children that are unsure of the water. 

LEVEL I - Introduction to Water Skills: 
Helps students feel comfortable in water. Participants learn to 
enter & exit water safely, open eyes underwater & pick up 
submerged object, swim on front & back using arm & leg 
actions, submerge mouth, nose & eyes, float on front & back, 
follow basic rules, exhale underwater through mouth & nose, 
explore arm & leg movements, use a life jacket. 

LEVEL 2 - Fundamentals of Aquatic Skills: 
Participants learn to enter water by stepping or jumping from 
side, open eyes underwater, pick up a submerged object, roll 
over from front to back & back to front, swim on side, exit water 
safely using ladder or side, float on front & back, tread water 
using arm & leg motions, move in the water while wearing a life 
jacket, submerge entire head, perform front & back glide, swim 
on front& back using combined strokes. 

LEVEL 3 - Stroke Development: 
Participants learn to jump into deep water from the side, bob 
with head fully submerged, perform survival float, butterfly {kick 
& body motion), user check-call-care in an emergency, dive 
from kneeling or standing position, use rotary breathing in 
horizontal position, change from horizontal to vertical position on 
front & back, perform the HELP & Huddle position, submerge & 
retrieve an object, perform front & back glide & crawl, perform a 
reaching assist. 

LEVEL 4 - Stroke Improvement: 
Participants leam to shallow dive or dive from stride position, 
perform open turns on front & back using any stroke, swim 
underwater, tread water using sculling arm motions & kick & 
perform feet first dive. Swimmers will perform front & back crawl, 
swim on side using scissors-like kick, breaststroke, butterfly & 
elementary backstroke. 

LEVEL 5 - Stroke Refinement: 
Participants learn to tread water with two different kicks, leam 
survival swimming & perform rescue breathing. Swimmers will 
perform standing dive, pike surface dive, butterfly, shall dive, 
front flip tum, breaststroke, backstroke flip turn, elementary 
backstroke, tuck surface dive, front & back crawl , sidestroke. 

LEVEL 6 - Swimming & Skill Proficiency: 
Participants will refine their strokes so they swim with ease, 
efficiency, power and smoothness over greater distances. This 
class prepares swimmers to participate in more advanced 
courses, including Water Safety Instructor & Lifeguard Training 
Courses. These options include: personal water safety, fitness 
swimming, lifeguard readiness & fundamentals of diving. 

Group Swim Lessons 
Let our staff teach your child the skills they will use the rest 
of their life. Classes normally fill quickly. Registrations are 
taken on a first come, first served basis. In the event of 
"bad" water chemistry or storms in the area, some classes 
may be held out of the water. 

Ages : 
Fee: 

Class 

Dates : 

All (6 months - 15 years & Adults 16+) 
$45 Res I $55 Non-Res 
*5 late fee assessed if participant is registering 
after posted registration deadline & provided 
space is still available. 

Nov. 5 - Dec. 3 (Tues. & Thurs., PM@ indoor) 

Registration= Oct. 21 - Nov. 4 

Jan. 7 - Jan. 30 (Tues. & Thurs., PM @ indoor) 

Registration = Dec. 23 - Jan. 6 

Jan. 4 - Feb. 22 (Saturdays, AM@ indoor) 

Registration = Dec. 23 - Jan. 3 

Visit our website at 

www.groveportrec.com 

and browse the Swim lessons 

tab for more details. 

Private Swim Lessons 
The Groveport Parks and Rec. Dept. is proud to offer private and 
semi-private swim lessons. Each session consists of (6) 45 min­
ute lessons held within a 3 week period. Private lessons are (1) 
instructor and (1) student. Semi-Private lessons (1) instructor and 
(2) similarly skilled students. 

Dates/Times: Each session will be scheduled on 
the best time for you and our instructor's 
availability. 

Fee: $180 Private 

$240 Semi-private ($120 per individual) 

For more information contact Kelly Carter, Swim Lesson Coordi· 
nator@ kcarter@groveport.org 614-836-1000 ext. 1512. All 
lessons are subject to instructor availability. 
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Classes & Special Events 
Annual Fall Crafter's Bazaar 
We are currently seeking crafters for the Groveport Parks 
and Recreation Department's Fall Crafter's Bazaar. Come 
show off and sell your wares to local shoppers. Shoppers will 
be charged a $1 admission and will be given one entry in the 
raffle. Vendors will be limited to one per company. 

Location: Groveport Rec. Center 

Date: 

Time: 

Cost: 

Saturday, Nov. 2 

9:00 AM - 2:00 PM 

$10 (fee includes space approx. 8 ft by 6 ft, 
6 ft. table, chairs, and local advertising) 
$10 for each additional table 

Registration: accepted thru Oct. 24 (for vendors) 

Parent-Tot Open 
Gym & Swim 
Open Gym - We provide the space, music, toys & opportuni­
ties for gross motor play, as well as some structured staff led 
activities. Come have fun and make some new friends. Par­
ticipants must wear soft soled shoes and all children must be 
accompanied by an adult. Open Swim - All children must be 
accompanied by an adult and children that are not toilet 
trained must wear swim diapers. 

Who: 

Date & Time 

Cost: 
PARENTS 
ARE 
FREE. 

Parents & their kids (5 yrs. & under) 

Wednesdays (Gym) I Fridays (Swim) 
10:00 AM - 11 :00 AM 

$2.50 one child; $4 two children; 
$5 three children; $8 four+ children 
$20 for a 10 visit punch pass. 
Kids must be in same family to receive 
Multi-child discounted rate. 

Kids' Night Out 
Ditch the parents and head to the GRC for some good old 
fashion fun. Well, you might need a ride. Play games, swim, 
eat pizza , climb the wall (on occasion) and more under the 
watchful eyes of our staff. Pack your swim suit and towel as 
well. Don't forget your tennis shoes! Space is limited so sign 
up early. Where else can you find a deal this good? 

Who: 6 - 11 year olds 

Date: Friday, Nov. 8, 22 & Dec. 13 

Time: 5:30 - 8:30 PM 

Cost: $ 8 Res. I $10 Non-Res. 

Registration: The deadline to register is the Wed. before 
the scheduled Friday. 

Santa's Calling 
Would you like to have your son or daughter receive a personal 
phone call from Santa or Mrs. Claus? We've made arrangements 
will the Jolly Ole Family to help us out over a two-day period. 
Forms are available at the Groveport Rec. Center. This program 
has been a big hit in year's past. Please do not wait until the last 
minute to register. 

Who: Children 3 years & above 

Dates/Time: December 17 & 18 (5:30 PM - 8:30 PM) 

Cost: Free 

Register: 11 /1 - 12/13 

Dinner With Santa 
Santa will be in Groveport and we have made arrangements with 
Mrs. Claus to have Santa stop at the GRC for Dinner on the eve­
ning of Saturday, Dec. 8. He is finalizing his List and wants all area 
children to come and visit him just in case there are any last minute 
requests. Semi-formal dinner and drinks will be provided. Other 
activities include photo with Santa, caroling, crafts, coloring, danc­
ing and tons of holiday fun. All children must be accompanied by an 
adult. All participants must pre-register. Space is limited. 

Who: 

Dates/Time: 

Cost: 

Register: 

All (Family Event) 

Sat., Dec. 7 / 5:30 PM 

$6 per person 

11/1 - 12/1 

Swim With Santa 
Santa will be visiting the indoor pool and kids & adults will have an 
opportunity to swim with the Big Elf. Santa and his lifeguard elves 
will be listening to holiday wishes and handing out candy & gifts to 
all registered participants. Bring your camera if you would like to 
have your photo taken with Santa. All children must be accompa­
nied by an adult. All persons attending event must be registered. 

Who: All 

Oates/Time: Sat., Dec. 14 
3-5 PM 

Cost: $4 

Registration : thru Dec. 11 

Location: GRC 
Indoor Pool 
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Classes & Special Events 
continued ... 

Holiday Break-Out Camp 
The kids are out of school and they need something to do. 
Sign them up for our Holiday Break-Out Camp. Kids will 
enjoy fun-filled days of arts & crafts, gym games, swimming 
and more at the GRC. Kids will need to pack a lunch & drink. 
Refrigeration will be available. Kids will also need swim suit, 
towel, change of clothes and tennis shoes. Before and after 
care will be available at a nominal fee. 

Who: 

Oates : 

Time: 

6 - 11 Year Olds 

Mon., 12/23 •Thurs., 12/26 •Fri., 12/27 
•Mon., 12/30 •Tue., 12/31 

9 AM-4 PM 
Before Care 7 AM - 9 AM (add $3/day) 
After Care 4 PM - 6 PM (add $3/day) 
Note: After care will only be available 
until 5 PM ON 12/31. 

Fee: Res. : $14 per day OR all 5 days for $45 
NR: $15 per day OR all 5 days for $50 

Registration: Nov. 1 - Dec. 16 

Senior Center 
Participants must be Groveport Senior Center Members 

(55 yrs. of age or older). Annual membership fee is $6. 
Call Deb at 614-836-4599 for more info. Additional pro­

grams available at www.groveportrec.com (click the 

Senior Center tab). 

LINE DANCING •.. Tuesdays at 9:30 AM (free) 

ZUMBA GOLD ... Wednesdays at 9:00 AM 

* classes form monthly. First class is free. 

ZUMBA GOLD CHAIR 

Wednesdays at 10:00 AM 

* classes form monthly. First class is free. 

DECORATE A FALL CENTERPIECE 

Friday, Oct. 25 at 10:30 AM 

Event is sponsored by Winchester Place Nursing & Re­

hab who will provide all materials you need to make 

your beautiful piece. Pre-registration is required. 

MAKE A THANKSGIVING WREATH 

Friday, Nov. 15 at 10:30 AM 

Event is sponsored by Winchester Place Nursing & Re­

hab who will provide all materials you need to make 

your beautiful wreath. Pre-registration is required. 

Home School 
Registration for the below Home School programs 

begins Nov. 1 and ends Jan. 3. 

Home School Gym 
"Fun With Fitness" 
This class will help your child develop motor skills, learn teamwork, 
improve social skills all while getting exercise. Your child will be 
engaged in active group games as well as learn the basics of tradi­
tional and non-traditional sports. Please wear proper gym attire 
along with soft-soled, closed toe shoes. 

Who: 

Dates/Time: 

Session Dates: 

Fee: 

4- 6 Yrs., 7 -10 Yrs. & 11 -18 Yrs. 

Fridays, 10:15 AM - 11 :15 AM 

Winter: Jan. 10 - March 14 

$25 

Location: GRC 

Home School 
"Water Fun" 
Instructional swimming course. All participants must wear appropri­
ate swimwear. You do not need to be enrolled in an additional 
class to participate. "Water Fun" is not the American Red Cross 
Learn To Swim Program. 

Who: 

Dates/Time: 

Session Dates: 

Fee: 

Location: 

5 -10 Yrs. 

Fridays 9:00 AM - 10:00 AM 
(limited to 10 participants) 

Winter. Jan. 10 - March 14 

$25 

Groveport Recreation Center Indoor Pool 

Home School "Swim Time" 
Participant must be enrolled in either Home School Gym Fun With 
Fitness or Water Fun in order to participate in this class. "Swim 
Time• is an open swim to give your child an opportunity to have fun 
in the water without direct instruction. Children under 10 years 
must be accompanied by a responsible adult who must directly 
supervise them in the water. 

Who: 4 - 18Yrs. 

Dates/Time: Fridays, 11 :30 AM - 12:30 PM 

Session Dates: Winter: Jan. 10 - March 14 

'Fee: $25 

Location: GRC Indoor Pool 9 



This and That 

Kiddin' Around Room 
Toy Donations 

The GRC Kiddin' Around Room will be accept­
ing new unwrapped "still in the box" toys. No 
toys or games with small pieces please (they 
can be choking hazards). 

For every new toy donated to the Kiddin' 
Around Room, the patron will receive a daily 
visit to the GRC or an hour in the Kiddin ' 
Around Room (limited to 5 visits per house­
hold). 

Donations will be accepted thru Dec. 13. Stop 
by the Kiddin' Around Room and see what we 
need. 

THANKYOUI 

Apple Butter Day 
5k / 1 Mile Race Results 

Congratulations to the top finishers. 

Pictured from right to left. 
1 Mile 
1st Place - Tara Mills (8:44) 
2nd Place - Colston Ring (10:35) 

5k 
1st Place - Cahlin Dowden (20:58), Not Pictured 
2nd Place - Mark Sommer (21 :6) 
3rd Place - Josh Johnson (23:13) 10 



Important Dates 
EVENT/PROGRAM DATE EVENT/PROGRAM DATE 

Registration deadline for Little Hoop Stars 10/29 Registration deadline for Dinner With Santa 12/1 
Session 1 

Registration begins for Home School 11/1 Free Blood Pressure Screen at GRC 12/5 

Programs (Winter Session) 9:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. 

Registration begins for Holiday Break-Out 11/1 Groveport Recreation Center closed for 12/6 

Camp scheduled maintenance 

Registration deadline for Buckeye 188 11/1 Dinner With Santa at GRC 12/7 

Mile Cardio Challenge Registration deadline for Swim With Santa 12/11 
Registration begins for Dinner With Santa 11 /1 

Registration deadline for Santa's Calling 12/13 

Registration begins for Swim With Santa 11/1 
Kids Night Out at GRC 12/13 

Registration begins for Santa's Calling 11/1 
Swim With Santa at GRC Indoor Pool 12/14 

Annual Fall Grafter's Bazaar at GRC 11/2 
Registration deadline for Holiday Break-Out 

9:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 
12/16 

Camp 

Registration deadline for Turkey Toss 11/4 
Free Blood Pressure Screen at GRC 12/19 

Cornhole Tournament 9 :00 a.m. -12:00 p.m. 

Registration deadline for Volleyball 11 /4 Christmas Eve. 12/24 
League Session 1 (GRC closes at noon) 

Registration begins for 5th - 6th Grade 11 /4 
Basketball League Christmas Day 12/25 

(GRC closed) 

Free Blood Pressure Screen at GRC 11/7 
9:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. Annual Pass Holder Appreciation Day at 12/29 

GRC 
Registration deadline for Volleyball Clinic 11/8 

New Year's Eve 12/31 
Session 1 

(GRC closes at 5:00 p.m.) 

Kids Night Out at GRC 11/8 New Year's Day 1/1 

Turkey Toss Cornhole Tournament 11/9 
(GRC Closed) 

Registration deadline for Winter Co-Rec 1/3 
Registration deadline for Masters 11/10 Competitive Volleyball League 
Swimming Registration deadline for 5th - 6th Grade 1/3 

Salute to Veterans at Veteran's Park 11/11 Basketball League 

(3:00 p.m.) Registration deadline for Home School 1/3 

Registration begins for Winter Co-Ed 11 /18 Programs (Winter Session) 

Competitive Volleyball League 
Resolution Run Sk Run/Walk 1/4 

Free Blood Pressure Screen at GRC 11/21 
9:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. 

Kids Night Out at GRC 11/22 Please see page 7 for all Important Dates 

Registration deadline for Men's 11 /27 
related to our Swim Lesson Programs. 

Basketball League 

Thanksgiving Day 11/28 
(GRC closed) 11 


